

71867-3

71867-3

NO. 71867-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RED LETTER MINISTRIES,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

CITY OF NORTH BEND,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

RECEIVED
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
NOV 23 11 28 AM '07

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

Michael R. Kenyon
WSBA No. 15802
John P. Long, Jr.
WSBA 44677
Kenyon Disend, PLLC
11 Front Street South
Issaquah, Washington 98027-3820
(425) 392-7090
Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant
City of North Bend

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY2

 A. RLM Did Not Exist at the Time of the Claimed Oral Agreement. It Had No Standing to Pursue the Lawsuit or This Appeal.2

 B. This Is an Appeal of a Summary Judgment of Dismissal. The Trial Court Did Not Enter Findings of Fact.....3

 C. City Timely Appealed the Lower Court’s August 27, 2013 and September 16, 2013 Orders on Summary Judgment and Reconsideration.4

 D. No Material Terms Are in Dispute Regarding the Claimed Verbal Agreement. RLM Then Repudiated the Verbal Agreement by Proposing Material New Terms Regarding Use of the House for Administrative Purposes and by Failing to Perform Its Promise to the City to Provide Family Services in the House.6

 E. RLM Cannot Claim Damages for the First Time on Appeal. RLM Sought Only Specific Performance Below. Since the House Has Been Demolished, the Court Cannot Grant RLM Its Sole Requested Relief and this Case is Now Moot.....8

 F. City is Not Trying to “Pierce the Religious Veil” Because RLM is Not Now, and Has Never Been, Registered with the State of Washington as a Separate Legal Entity.....10

 G. City’s Subsequent Acts and Conduct Indicate It Did Not Intend to Abandon the Alleged Contract.10

H. City Cannot be Held Liable Under a Theory of
Vicarious Liability in This Breach of Contract Case.....12

III. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

Berg v. Hudesman, 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....10, 11

Clark Cnty. v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Review Bd., 177 Wn. 2d 136, 298 P.3d 704 (2013).....6

Crown Plaza Corp. v. Synapse Software Syst., 87 Wn. App. 495, 962 P.2d 824 (1997).....6

Donald v. City of Vancouver, 43 Wn. App. 880, 719 P.2d 966 (1986).....4

Garbell v. Tall’s Travel Shop, 17 Wn. App. 352, 563 P.2d 211 (1977).....6

Hadaller v. Port of Chehalis, 97 Wn. App. 750, 986 P.2d 836 (1999).....7

Highlands Plaza, Inc. v. Viking Inv. Corp., 72 Wn.2d 865, 435 P.2d 669 (1967).....9

Korslund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Servs., Inc., 156 Wn. 2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005)..... 3-4

Niece v. Elmview Grp. Home, 131 Wn. 2d 39, 929 P.2d 420, 425-26 (1997)12

Powers v. Hastings, 20 Wn. App. 837, 582 P.2d 897 (1978) 8-9

Rhodes v. D & D Enterprises, Inc., 16 Wn. App. 175, 554 P.2d 390 (1976).....4

Roth v. Bell, 24 Wn. App. 92, 600 P.2d 602 (1979)5

Saluteen-Maschersky v. Countrywide Funding Corp., 105 Wn. App. 846, 22 P.3d 804 (2001)7

State v. Tanzymore, 54 Wn.2d 290, 340 P.2d 178 (1959).....3

<u>Zabka v. Bank of Am. Corp.</u> , 131 Wn. App. 167, 127 P.3d 722 (2005).....	3
<u>Zimny v. Lovric</u> , 59 Wn. App. 737, 801 P.2d 259 (1990).....	4-5

STATUTES

Revised Code of Washington (“RCW”) 24	10
---	----

REGULATIONS AND RULES

Rules of Appellate Procedure (“RAP”) 2.2(a).....	5
RAP 2.2(a)(1).....	4
RAP 5.2(a)	5
RAP 5.3(a)	5
RAP 10.3(a)	5
RAP 10.3(g)	5
